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Production data:

Static depth to'watery
Pumping level

/ 7J
Date

a' t -* £
Measuring point_
at 3 O _g-P-

Specific capacity

Pump data: Type pump
Cylinder or bowls: Dia.
Power

g.p.m. per ft. drawdown; Temperature_

Column Dia.

Length
Airline

Length

Suction pipe

°F.

Estimated rate or productions:
Use of water ••-

g.p.m. for hrs. a day

WATER ANALYSES (in parts per million)
Date samples

Samples by

Total solids

Insoluble matter

Alkalinity (Meo)

Alkalinity (Phn)

pll

Fe203+- Mr^O^+A^Oo
Alkali as sodium

Calcium

Magnesium

Iron (unfiltered)

Manganese

Nitrate

Fluoride

Chloride

Sulfate

Bicarbonate

Hardness (ppm)

Hardness (gpg)

Remarks
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Sample range 0 —-

Spls . prepared by /4 vy T'

Driller's log and cond.

Sample storage location_

No. spls. No. dunls. & cond.
«Mf

Washed range YS • Hi* by_ •'•jse,

Insoluble residues: Prepared by

Microscopic study__

.Gen. log.

Studied by Strip log

strip log :••'• ' ' '

Correl. by B r ht»»Tl
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Results of Pumping Test on McCallsburg Town Well
June U, 1951

Name: McCallsburg Town Well (1951)

Location: SE^ NWf HEj- sec. 22, T. 85 N., R. 22 W., Story County

Elevation: 1085 feet above sea level datum

Total depth: 1130 feet

Casing and hole data: 385f of 8" from +1 to 3851
£L8f of 6" from 3851 to 803f
266* of 5M from 609f to 875f
255° of 5fl open hole from 8751 to 1130* TD

Contractor: Hoeg & Ames, Lincoln, Iowa

Driller: Ervol Fink

Drilling dates: January 6 to June 4, 1951

Pump data: Turbine, belt-driven with tractor. 32ft pump column with 5" bowls.
235f to bottom of bowls with 30f of suction pipe below bowls.

Discharge measurements: Discharge rate measured by checking time required to
fill 55-gallon barrel

Temperature measurements: Temperature of the water was measured by thermometer
at discharge end of 50f of fire hose from pump

Depth-to-water measurements: The depth-to-water during pumping could not be
measured with electric line. The water level

during pumping was below the pump bowls and the
electrode on end of line would not pass between
bowls and casing.



McCallsburg Town Well, June U, 1951

Time D/W GPM Temp.

8:00 am

9:00

9:15
9:25
9:43
10:00

10:30

10:55
11:10

11:30

11:35
1:15 P- HI*

2:30
2:^5
3:40
5:00
5:30
6:00
6:10
6:20 181.5
6:25 180.6

6:27 180.0

6:33 179.0

6:45 177.9
6:50 177.5
June 5
8:30 a. m.170.2

30

30

30

30

30

55.5

57

57

57

57

57.5

57.5

57.5

57.5

Remarks

Started pumping.
Observation by driller: 35 gpm. SWL 175!•
Observation by Geological Survey: W/L in

bowls. Cannot measure with electric line.

Water clear from 8:00 to 9*15* then cloudy.
Water very cloudy; odor.
Water cloudy.
Water cloudy.
Water slightly cloudy.
Water slightly cloudy; odor.
Water fairly clear.

Water slightly cloudy.

Water sample.

Pump off.
Recovery measurements•



Maxtfk U, 1951

Mfr. H. V* Ffcdersaa

i%3r^aiitom Vftter Harks
MmiicigMil Building
^refealltcwa,, lorn

Dewr it?., f edergtm* ,

, W0 vera irorpritcid and disappointed to learn frsm your letter of
Hap^t 13 to Or* fjtanfoey that no water w m&»i&red is* tha li&estoa©
«aA dolomite of Ittsslmipplaa age In. tfee veil b^iag drilled &t Me^allsbuapg*
fbe report that ehale was encountered at a depth of 600 f^etjj&t a some
what #t&llo^er daptfe th&& tfe would h&v§ anticipated♦ From am 03^j4aiamti<m
o$ a&$$>l@0 from the veil it seemed possible tb&t dolomite©.of<Mi$s&#si$$l&tt
agfe wtild oe0UP to a depth of between 625 a&d 6§G, feet* I presume* hQm*m$$

•• tteat-«0wr»l i?0#t of $hale were drilled t*ieh would ladieste that the
Ha$t0 Mill shal^a underlying ttoe Ifees-tcme m& dolomite etr&ta# toad b©$&
raaksfcad*

J f&« gWlogio #eetiom. b^low -;fe top of the Maple Mill shale to tho
to$ of t&fc Itep^ett sfeial^ if ©ftimEt#d; m follows;

v \ ; • '• &ttR* -ft."

Mi»9£M£f^l«ft system _^

Kftple Mill fotmtLoa •• ( single) 50

0evomi&& «ystm

8h0ffield f0WMt-ttoB (dol#^lts) 20
i% 25

f*lsa& Cr$©& foimfctloa {Itoesto^,^^ •
aome dolomite and shale beds) SO

Shell ftocls Jfcsmtioii (dolpslto m& ©Imle) 70

G^dar Valley formation (limestone said
Solo&ite with 'gypM* la loissr jMMrt) 390

Uadiffex>eatiated doloudte and chert 100

690' &§9
6i r 6*r*

6?5~ 7 of

65D 6%
&m 6^5
1&S 7»©

T%® i>©
m$ W5
%i& $*o
115 §45

ft© \\\*
m IMS

1U5 1230

1230 *&o

6!



Hr. H, V. Pedersen - 2 - March U> If51

€J»io^iciaa system

£Iaq.uoketa fom&tioo (shale) 1330

A few well records and vater samples iMioate that some vater of
fair quality ad*bt occur in the Lime Creek formation aad in the upper
part of *• Ce$a* Galley fosss&ttoi* .la the- trielttitgr of MeGallabttif. A .
veil finished at tfco top of the Chell Hock formation at the Story Coijaty
B&m aort&east of ife-vada developed .a supply of 95 gallons a minute with
a reported ^m^stom of 4$ f«rt. A part of the tepply «m' p^o^l^y 0©-
'.ttfa** fn» vater-beariag beds vltitya tfee limestone and dolomite of'
HUwtaoipjiaa age. Sbe Sreaasry vtoil at 3Seta$a would yield .at supply of
•kMt-30 gal-loas a miatite with « dravdeva of X». *••* "**»•« the .tijtU Had
swetwted most of til® Sedatf falley twmatloa. To tb© a©rifc,-©f M^llstmrg
near Uev Fro-vi&eae.©, a veil drilled for -tti© mite Institute farm ualt
tb#»&gi tb© -Oetor Va&lap fessa&tioii asad imto tbe (ftptlplnlooa fona&tioo i® •
reported t©'to** developed & supply of 56 gallon's &Miniate with a drwtova
of |§ feet, Analyses of the water from the Story Goaaty House and tfe©
tihlfe* lastltut® wells is att&eoed.

At tttQattataag', vater eaoouetered is the lower part of the Cedar
'falier $*****«»• **l 'tea aaderlyiag feeds to the top.of tbo Maquoicetsi
' fo8»ti©a 'tallJ&alLy to be hi#ly saiaerslizsd besemee of the preseace of
gjpmm in tiles© strata, fae torn veil at Melbourne to the southeast of

'Metelletei^, flnlsheti at the top-of tae Msquofceta fomatioa, develops
'mtee-'iA'm- a- fesrdffiess of <*boni- 178© parts par.allUoa.

' fa swaary, some vater of- fair faality may be encountered in -at© : .
intersal' between ?©£> and 900 feet st McCallsburg' but tfeereis m e#fto$i&&
t&ataa. «wS®8|®at©,'supply eaa be developed. '.More vatar may.be exfetfot '̂li*-'

•'•w*m*'-;**1m*a W ftwrt and -fee top of ths Hqgwftatb. f&tmtlm, but tb*'
vater ^spy"be feigiiy ataeralisbd. . , .

If so' farther drilllag is to be done* some consideration might be
fMma to deveiopiag-tb© veil at its ^res»t doo-tb. Acidising tfe© veil
•does a©* lotto »«etol»ls«'iqaJNMfe «s some orasks m& p**ws wist fee pMseat
to raUaw- tb*--a«»& .to ©aUarge tke'water passages, Sboatiag Iteestoae %m.
iiot betea' particularly satisfactory, femt heavy snooting of selected m&m
aljbt ylbW ®«e results. Ibe ©barges sight be placed on a bridge «&d'
a load pla'osd oa top of tbe ebmrge to iaorease 'the lateral effect of ta« .
siiat. "He lover 100 fest of aole appears to be the most £«wnjkbl© for

le ^H tos interested to^le*m of- further developEaait .on this pro-
$e©t. If |io» bairn aay eowisats or saggesMoas to astce ia regard to tiais
discussion or If ve can be of additional assistance to you,-please do
npt;fas»itate-%9 let-^s feaov.

tery-truly-yemrs.

wmia® I..,Sal©



IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

TABULATION OF WATER ANALYSES

(Dissolved constituents in parts per million)
COUNTY

TOWN - Well No. Date

of

coll.

Depth

(ft.)
Geol.

source °F.
Diss,

solids Fe Mn Ca Mg

Na*

K(as
Na) HCO^ SO4 CI F NO3

Hardness (calc.
as CaCO^)

PHUse - Location Tot. Cart>.

Non-

carb. Cond.

Story County ifome %MM 76^ Dbt. 601 2.A 0 110 42 17 408 169 5.0 2.S 0 498 334 164 7.2

♦Vhitp Institute Fan* ft/7/42 8^2 Dot. 5? 2A0 1.1 0 5-4 19 31 298 21 3.0 2.C 0 213 213 0 7.6

NOTES: *Water sample collected frora off pressure tank. Temperature of vater and Iron content may not be representative
of water direct from veil.



TRUSTEES

A. R. Cooper, Chairman

J.V. PATT1E
W. A. LANE

MUNICIPAL BUILDING

March 13, 1951

HAR 14 '51
H. V. PEDERSEN

SUPT. AND MGR.

Mr. H. Garland Hergfegy
Iowa Geological Survey
Geology Annex
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Mr. Hershey:

I just received a phone call from Hoeg and &mes, well
drillers, telling me they had put a hole down at Mc Callsburg
a depth of 600 feet or into the shale below the Mississippln
formation and the hole is absolutely dry. This was terrible
news and, of course, leaves us all in a quandry. C^a^JLa,v^)
If the town council should decide to drill deeper, what is
the next formation and approximate depth they could expect
to encounter water? Apparently the geology in and around
Mc Callsburg is such "that the water which is normally found
in the Mississippln formation either drains away or never
enters the formation. Therefore we might expect the lower
formations to vary from the normal.

The town naturally will want to try everything within reason
and within their means to obtain a well. They could afford
to spend between 12000.00 and #3000.00 more in the same hole
if results would justify it. There is no need of trying for
a new well anywhere within the town limits. We could go a
mile or two west or north and get a well, but the cost of
laying the feeder main would be prohibitive. Will you please
give this problem some thought and let me know as soon as
possible what you would do if you were a member of the town
council?

Very sincerely yours,

H. V. Pedersen
HVP:c



tfaamk 11* If9f

Mr. SU &« Ames
ttaeoto* lam

Dear Mr* $&oa*

, We have completed the ©xa^insUon of tfa@ euttinga froa
fee ^oCallalRiiig few t^ll fe a 4a#fe of $5® f&at* vfbe feg> of
fee M&g&e Mill stele appear® to have been encountered .at a

', ia$>fe of abo^t 635 feet-* "

,: The lover 100 feet of dolondte belongiag to the Hamptp*}
' Spwti&tilm m& a^e&rs&ag bet^ea £tiepfe of "$ffi- at*# &$$:feet%«

/- ' fitifcly ^i^kB* f&ia does, not iadicat© feat feie ^ectioa is
. .; . permeable but it does e^ggast fe&* thia iaterval might be ****$.

vy ""•-' successfully treated,by s^oti^g-oraoi^iaiag fea& tofeer «*$ata,
&pm to'fee hole* '" •• \> :

¥e will appreciate learaiag of developments ia regard to /
. feie; m%&' m& if ve eaa be^ of ms^^ :to pm oa felt

project* $U&ee let us kaew*

fefy feraly ..-jnmmn^ •

H. G* gershey



Mr* ». R. &aes - a - January 24# 1951

Ollaara mty feraation (Itoeetoae, ©elitle
i»-fwt} m im m5

Hssipton foration (dolomite asid limestone,
d*ert) m '• '425 SOS

Map&a Mill (?) shale SO '595 555'

IWtsaite m . 551 575

&evoniaa system

Sheffield slmle » §75 5»

Liuae Creek forination (IL-neBtoce, shale,
and dolomite) '#©

Shell 8o«$t forsatioa (dolomite and anal©) 70

•• mm ?«3Jey f©SieMos (doleiaite wM•'.'
ltoe#lg»%. ggqjaiftavwMi is fewer part) ' .395-

SMI #75

©75 ?45

W 1040

mm 3140*****•••• *-•

0a*»f«#i*tt***« ehert «a« dsOenslte ': • W H4§ 113©

afeal® . . -• " 111©'

- Any variation between the assumed and actual euriV.ce altitude at

'the driller'e -leg to a de#^ of 2£G feet at fumlsfeed by Mr. flak
.<-la*Uftt«* that yam *» di&lliag la feaasyHraaiii© atmt** the top ef H&e
Mississippiaa limestone probably will lie a short dietanoe below. Unless
a- iwtoNMHNuriaf -bed' ®f; s&ndetoae oecurs, the Fenasylvmlaa roe&e are
mlHely to yield saieh mter. Prom 330 feet to the too of the Maple Mill (»)
shale the Mis^issippian formations consist largely ef limestone and doloEite
beds >eoaiateiai. ©ia©3» awaiot® of chert, this 'seetiom should be about 3805
feet-ibid*.- ftavwml. eueeessful well© have hie* c©»|0eteil la these reels©
in the surrounding area. Roland, atory City, aad Ellsworth reported yields
ranging from 100 to more than 603 gallons a minute from Missisaipplan

:etssita. la ether -fiiw MiMiMipptaa wells haw yielded £*m 5 to 40
gallons a miaute. the Holand well produced S40 gallons a minute with &
-dm«d©«a- ef 4,- Vj feet. She static water level was listed as 23 1/3 feet.
It i# generally necessary to drill for & considerable distance into the



jtf*. 3. B. toes « 3 - Smmry U» 1951

liffles-toaee to obtain m appreciable supply of water, although in some
places m* ®%. Loais-Waraaw beds yield small quantities. Most Mississip-
pian wells are coded through the Warsaw shale and several through the
upper part of fh* Keokuk-Burlington limestones where a thick bed of shale
has been noted to occur. Mineral analyses of water from & tm representa
tive Mimtmlpptm wells &*e attached to this reperi. these aaalyees fefeov
the water to b© of fair quality and to lure® a hardness of about 400 -part©
per million. The fluoride content is moderately high in these waters.

Below the bap* of the Ha^toa liaeeteae occur two beds of shale
separated by a thin dolomite having m aggregate thickness of about 90
feet. These .strata are net expected to contain afjprectable amounts of
ipsster «ad probably will haw to be eases' to pWeaat mvUg lata the hole.

Host wells in this part of tie state obtain enough water from the
roc&s above the ifej&® Mill (?) anal© ae that deeper drilling is mltim
necasaary. Ive find few wells extending into the Devonian strata. The
Devonian rocks comprise several hundred feet of dolomite and limestone
beds t*itb © few .afeale layers in the upper fossaatioas and gy^aro to the
lower fo.rmations. This section doubtless will have at leaat. one or two
water-bearing zoaee. The chief deterrent to developing m wll 'in the
Devonian rocks ift.tiutt the mUt is usually' of jauon yaw**-' qptitttgr thsa ,
1tat''fi^'1fe«'1lM<&*40pt«* »tnt», l&e Story -0m»ty So»© i?e£L wa# *»*.• •
Fl*tat ia th,e $«*gie iftwft fewiioa at 'a taial de^th of ?&§ feet. -X» W4$
this well ^a tested for 10 minutes at 125+ gallons a mioute. At tlie
tiiae of .cifi#le^a ia lf4l the driller reported & yield of §5 ga*$a&# ft
minute '«**» 4® f®3& Qf disawiom. fhe static waiter level was gives'ss W
feet. 4s^3.ysi0 ef the water fin» this- «eli is attached*

Large additional water supplies should occur in the Ordovioian and '.
Cambrian forelations at mob greater depths, and we shall be glad -to furnish
you with tahat information we have on the deep aquifers if you so desire.

We «ill be very interested to hear of further dteVBj^jjamts.oa the
McOftUsbufg prafeet sad will be '{Jad to exaiaiae samples and mpqvt your
poeltioji la the .geologie ©eetloa to- you. If you have assy <peati««*)9 ea
this materiel or if we can be of ed.ditioaal' assistance- in any my, please
writ© or call as.

lery truly yours.

H. S.

HGH:PJH:e5ih



IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
TABULATION OF WATER ANALYSES

(Dissolved constituents in parts per million)
COUNTY

TOWN - Well No. Date

of

coll.

Depth
(ft.)

Geol.

source °F.
Diss,

solids Fe Mn Ca Mg

Nat

K(as
Na) HCO^ SOij. CI F NO ^

Hardness (calc.
as CaCO^)

PH

Micro

mhos

Use - Location Tot. Carb.

Non-

carb.

at 25
Cond.

Roland Town ¥ell(1944 4/12/5C 233
Miss.

Gil.Cit r 417 ?.5 0.1 98 n 18 403 % 15 1.5 1.8 397 330 67 7.3 703
Story City Well So.2 L0/3D/4 261.3 Miss. 50 400 3.05 0.0 90 33 22 478 3.9 3.0 1.9 0.0 361 361 0 l.i 710
Ellsworth Town (194.8) 14^/4 I 365 Miss. 433 3. 0.0 65 24 48 429 3.9 2.' 1.2 0.0 261

—
— 7.5) 639

Milford Cons. School
Mo. 2 (Nevada) WU/& 435 Miss. 53 536 1.0 0.0 105 37 34 433 121 1.5 2.0 0.53 415 355 60 7.6 795

Story County Home
(Nevada) i/3/45 764 Dev. 601 2.4 0.0 130 42 17 408 169 5.0 2.2 0.0 493 334 164 7.2

Huxley Town Well 2/llfe 992 Dev.(?)
i 1243 O.i 0.2 148 27 222 225 716 5.0 1.0 22 481 184 297 6.9

—f—1

••

1

%

NOTES;
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January 20, 1951

Dr. H. G. Hershey

State Geological Survey

Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Sir,

"e ere drilling s well for the Town of McCallsburg =nd

would like very much to have a forecast, as to formations, cas

ing points and the possibilities of water.

Ervol Fink is drilling this well and is saving samples.

His lop: is as follows, as it may help you in your forecast:

Drift 0-149 Ft.

Sandstone 1^9-lcl ft.

Shale 161-221 ft.

Rock 221-226 ft.

Shale 226-290 ft.

Awaiting an early reply, I remain.

Y0ur s very truly,

%.*(?• Qryvxt^-
SRAtHCS S. R Ames



April 23, 1952

"Mr• Carroll tura .
M0C0ll$b&rg» lorn,

Dear Mr* fftr**-

. tfe haTe oompletai the eK&Bi£iatio& of veil out-*
timga from ike 1,085-fooi MoCallsbqprg wall*

A ©opy of our geologic log la being Mat to
yon under separate cowr*

Very truly yours*

Ho S. Hershey

HGHseiah

^^7



Mr,. Carroll &sim
!K^||«l3(a^g,# Iowa

4hOari3L# 1951

Ertolosed U 0 report oa the aiaeral aaolysis of water
fr©® *0 1130*foot wall at IteGall^barg 00 0howi t>y a Maqpta
e^tl0»tedi ^y Mr# ,lw»s 8* Cooler on Ja&o 4*, IfJEU

9kl0 r^grort 400® not stew th© emltary oo&dit&oii of
tite upll '§4100 it $0 i^pssalMe to m&k® s teeteKa ooimt
f mm 0 0a«g$0 m&-*& $10 000 ooll60t@d.

If yoa haw any ^&tioii0 oo000i»iAag thift report* $10000
do Mt'tfeftitftte to let m© kmv tvm yam*

Very tr^y yom*0#

NftHNfc



&tiy Sli m$&

UivsoXa, Iowa

iwm 1&« 1130-foot w&ll at i
'MlSMised. fey Mr* #&i&®# S*

cCollsburg m abowa by a $

If you have aay epe3tio$#
from you.

ftty tamly y^rd,

H« G» Ber^ey



July 11, 1951

Mr. H. vf. Peuersea

Marshalltown water Works
Municipal Building
Marshall town, I owa

Dear Mr. peaeraenj

Enclosed is & report otx the mineral analysis of water
from the 1130-foot well at MoCallsburg as shown by a sample
collected by Mr. James B. Cooper on June 4, 1951.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please
do not hesitate to let me hear from you.

Very truly yours,

H. G. Hershey

Enclosure

HGH:emh

^p-is"



IOWA PRESS
CLIPPING BUREAU
Des Moines, Iowa

Morning Register
Des Moines, Iowa

JUN

OFpClAL PUBLICATION.
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON
K?<^<,^FECIPICATI°NS AND FORM
OJVCONTRACT FOR A. CONSTRUCTION
OB A WATERWORKS DISTRIBUTION

, STEM AND A COMPLETE PUMPING
ND PRESSURE TANK. SYSTEM OR
N ELEVATED TANK AS AN ALTER-
ATE, AND FOR THE CONSTRUCTION

OF A TANK AND PUMP HOUSE. FOP.
THE TOWN OF MCCALLSBURG. IOWA.
fixing a Trmr -«>r hearing
THEREON AND OBJECTIONS THERE

TO. AND FOR. NOTICE TO BIDDERS
Notice is, hereby | vel thai the Council

nf the Town of Met illsSuraT Storv Coun
ty. Iowa, will meet at ilfcpegular meet
ing place in the To ,'n HaR on the 18th
(lay nf July. 1951. . t 7:3d)o'clock n. m.
at. which time and place it will hold a
nublic hearing for the adoption of and
the corsideration of objection.-; to the pro
posed plans, specifications and form of
(Contract for a public improvement 'con
sisting generally of the following as here
inafter set. forth. The improvement is
divided into three sections according to
the nature of the work.

ri SECTION A.
Section A. Plan 1. consists of furnish

ing the materials and constructing. ap
proximately 12,736 feet of cast iron water
mams consisting of approximately SO feet
nf j6 J^i1, Plpe- 4-380 *"*• of 4 inch pipe
a™u s;£76 (eet T 2 inch pipe, together
vvitn the necessary fittings, valves, hy
drants, valve boxes, joint materials and
other materials as called for by the plans
and specifications.

Section A. Plan 2. is identical with the
above Plan 1, except that if transit or
i »ment.-asbestos pipe is used, it shall con
sist of approximately So feet of 6 inch
pipe and approximately 12,656 feet of 4
inch pipe.

SECTION F.
Section B consists of furnishing and in

stalling a JO G.P.M. deep well pump and
oJ'TiSn'riS82 ,fal-Icn, air P"ssure tankor a, 10,000 gallon" elevated tank as an
alternate together with all connecting
Pipes,. Valves, fittings and elc. and all
electrical appurtenances, automatic con
trols, wiring. . ronduits, switches, relays
etc and all tank accessories, such as
water column and water level glass pres
sure gauge, air volume pressure control
S.ll f,u', """Pressor, » a pressure tank isinstalled and all other things necessary
for a complete pumping and pressure tank-
system as provided By the plans ana
specifications.

SECTION c.

m„,l?f"?'1 Cj <:ons,»<-« of furnishing the
materials and constructing either a com-
?;?fS"i fre??ure tank and pump house
attached to the present, building with the
leqiured foundation, fittings for tank,
tank supports, floor,-pump base, all win
dows, doors and other appurtenances ac
cording to the plans and specifications: if
a pressure, tank is installed, or a. small
insulated pump house, if an elevated tank
Is installed, all according to the engi
neer s plans and specifications.

That the plans, specifications and form
on contract are now on file in the office
of the Town Clerk and reference is made
to each section of the work as is set forth
therein and as therein provided

NOTICE TO BIDDERS.
1hat on the same date and at the

same place immediately upon conclusion
of the hearing referred to herein, the
council of said town will remain in ses
sion and consider bids filed with the
Town Clerk on or before 7:30 o'clock
P. m. on said date for each separate
section of the. work provided for in said
plans, specifications and form of contract

That the plans, specifications, instruc
tions to bidders and form of contract will
by reference be incorporated into and
made a part of each contract awarded I
and the successful bidders on each sec
tion of the work as is herein set forth
will be held to a strict compliance, to ail
such plans, pecifications and instructions
to bidders a id the terms and conditions
of the contr ids awarded.

ContractQu^.may bid on one or more
sections of ,V,-,-\vork hut the contracts will !
be awarded separately on the separate sec
tions of tlie projects as follows:

SECTION A
Section A,' Plan 1, consists of furnish

ing the materials and constructing ap
proximately 12.736 feet of cast iron wat
er mains consisting' of approximately 80
feet of 6 inch pine. 4.380 feet of 4 inch
pipe and 8,276 feet of 2 inch pipe, to
gether with the necessary fittings, valves,
hydrants, valve* boxes, joint materials
and other materials as called for by the
plans and specifications.

Section A, Plan 2, is identical with the
above plan 1. except, that, if transit or
cement-asbestos pipe is used, it shall con
sist of approximately SO feet of 6 inch
pipe and approximately 12,656 feet of
4 Inch pipe.

7h

IOWA PRESS
CLIPPING BUREAU
Des Moines, Iowa

Journa
Nevada, Iowawa\

7
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McCallsburg Well
Under Construction

McCALLSBUfcG -Ubontractors
Hoeg and Ameslof ETncoln, Iowa
have completedlthe drilling of a
new well at McCallsburg at "a
depth of 1145 feet. The testing of
the well disclosed 30 and 35 gal
lons per minute at a 245 level.

A representative of the geolog
ist department at Iowa City was
in McCallsburg to make an alay-
sis of the \ater. On Monday H.
V. Peterson oSMarshalltown, en
gineer, was in McCallsburg for a
check on the well. He will return
later to discuss with the city
council specifications for the dis
tribution system.

The casing of the well will be
as follows: 385 feet of 8 inch cas-

418 feet of 6-inch casing and
•h

in

265 feet of 5
tarn
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'Aiteo&ed for. your .tofowaiion are.the revolts of t&e
pmping -t*$i m&^.-on $m® A m tfofc M^ll^t^g io*A well*'

. If jm haw® ai^ijas^ thie test, please
do not hesitate" to eoftt&et us..

- Very ferity 'ycaJTs*

WlKramh

mm® &9v ifttt-

Willlasa-1* Hale
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pu^ptef tost made on Jm® 4 && the- McO&llsburg totm wi3U '

If you have aaiy questions concerning this test,", pleads
do not hesitate to contact m*

Ve^jj? trii|j: yoiars*'.

'Miilia^ 1* Bale

IMIio*
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SECTION R - -  - 
Sect,ion B conelst,s of Curnishing and 

installing a 30 0. P. M. deeP.wei1 Pump 
and either a 9.052 gallon air presslire 
tank or a 1 0  000 gallon elevated tank 1 a s  an alternaie, togethqr \rith all con- 
nectin* pipes valve. fittlngs and etc. and 

i ail ~ t r c t r i c a i  app~Lienaiices automatic 
1, con%rblq. wiring conduita. bwitches, re- 

la: '. etc end i l l  tank accessorlos. such 
a r  :-ate< column.and water ieve.1 glass, 
prPsC:tre gauge alr  volume prcssllre con- 
trol uod air  i o m p r e s ~ o r  if a Pressure 
tank i a  installed and a l i ,  other things 
necessary for a. complete pumpin&' and 
pressure tank sgalem a s  provlded by the 

*Ian3 end specificatlonrt. 

combination of sections: 
The contractor bidding on any  section 

or comhlnation of acct~ona, shall pilve bond 
In a sum equal to the contract prlce of 
~ u c h  ~ec l ion  or combination of GECtiOnS, 
bbliXaiing the contractor a n a h i s  hondsmen 
to the fai thful  performance of the .con- 
tracts and to guaranhe the materials used 
and workmanshlp for  a period of one 
vear from date of  acceptance by the t 0 W  
bnd Lo punctually pav all laborers em- 
ployed on sata work bna  for all matcr- 
ialn furnished nnder each wctton or 
com'Snation of sections. 

Conies O C  the plans. specifications and 
ins&ctibns to bidders are on file with 
tlle Town Clerk. McCaiisburb Iowa and ~ 
with the engineer. H. 8. Pedersen. 
Xarshailtown. I o l ~ a  and mey he obtalned 
upon depositing the sum of 310.00 which 
deposit will be returned to nll unPuccrsa- 
f111 bidders uqon return of fiuch plans in 
mood c o n d ~ t i o ~ .  but which will be mlbiert 
fo forleiture in, the event no bld is Sub- 
mitted. 

Contracts wlll be awarded on eacb 
section or the improvement to the lowest 
responsible bidder a s  deterqined by the 
Council upon recommendahon of the 
enziueer, tha t  the equipment and mater- 
ials tp 'Qe., illmished meat.  the plans and 
speclf~wt•÷ons can for. The Town reserve6 

e h t  to reject any and all bids and 
K k r  into such contracts a s  i t  may 
deem to be for the best interest of said 
town, or to readvertise if all bids are 
rejected. 

Work wilt be commenced upon the 
separate sectlons of the improvement and 
completed according, a s  Is provided In 
the instructions to bidders. 

All Proposals for bach separate sectlon 
Of the work herein contemplated w111 be 
made on blank forms turnlshed by the 
Town of McCaUsburg Iowa and ahall be I 
accompanied in a separate &nvelope by a 
certified che.ck in  the amount of 5% a t  

total bld a s  s guarantee t h a t  the 
bidder. it succ~raful ,  will enter into n. 
contract with the sald Town for  the 
instaIlation of the work for which the 
contract i s  let and which check shall be 
subject to Iorfeiture a s  apireed liquidated 
damawer in default of the contractor iC 1 he * a h  to enter into the eontract for 

---- . . -  Ban@ of said town and p a y m c ~ ~ n d e l d  
Sectlnn A of sald Improvement ~ 1 1 1  he 
made partly in ca?h from the proceeds 
OL the sale of  sald General Obligation 
Bonds and partly in cash from the sale. 01 
S16.000.00 Waterwork? Revcnue Ro~ids 
of the Town 01 gc~a1l;burg.  1o~r.n. 01. by 

$e;g7Wto ?ke m;ra,"t"o",wa-orks Payments R b e n u r  will / 
be made upon completion, inspection and 
acceptance o i  the improvement by the1 
said Town. or in the event of unforeseen 
events tha t  delay the completion of the 
work. the Council at i t s  discretion may 
authorize - Payment up611 invoices o i  m a -  
terials on the ground or work eom@leted 
upon recommendation Of the engineer, not 

... -I. 



June 13, 1950

Mr. H. V. Pedereen

MarshalltoMS Vater Works

Municipal Building
Marshalltown, Iowa

Dear Mr. Pedersen:

In response to your letter of June 7 regarding the ground
water conditions at McCallsburg, Iowa, the following brief summary
has been coup'led from the open files of the Geological Survey.

Assuming a location in th--- town and a starting altitude of
about 1,090 feet above sea level, the geologic section to be expected
is as follows;

Thickness From To

Formation (feet) (feet) (feet)

Pleistocene System (pebbly clay
with local sand and gravel) 150+ 0 - 150+

Pennsylvania!! System (shale with
thin beds of sandstone and coal) 110+ 150 - 260+

Mississippian System

St. I#ouis formation (limea^tns
ana sandstone) • 20 260 - 280

Keokuk~3urlington fo» m 1.1ons
(limestone aad dolomite, chert/
ia part}

Gilmore City formation (limestone
and oolitic limestone)

Hannton form-stion (dolomite and
limestone, eherty ia part)

Maple Mill shale

110 280 - 390

60 390 - 450

100 450 - 550

550 — __~_
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a® we have no records of moderately deep wells at
MeGaUsbarg, fe* talitaes® of *• glacial, deposits sad tfee t»e»asyl~"
vanian rocks is tftttuitfeMt* only. A better estimate of the depth to
*• Gllffiore City forraetion wuld be possible by examination of tiie
well cuttings as the well Is betaf drilled.

ffee Flelsteeeae in this area ©©esse to eosstst saaialy ef dayj
bat som© s&ad aad pwrel say oeear withiu tie drift or snare ©speci
ally at %© base-. Hw& w&ieigi&l sapg&y of Ze&riag. m& formerly tltat
at ttotj City .is^obtained from gvavsl* at a ftaptii of 60 to WO feet.
Possibly a sufficient thickness of gravel say be eacoaatered at Mc
Callsburg. If it is decided to try to obtaia water fro® shallow depths,
however, m adequate testing aad pumping orogresi should be ©et tip to
detessaia© yj© loeatioa, aad perennial yield of the waterbearing gravel
before deteas^aiag tile ©it© for a -final tsell.

1&© feaasylifsalaa beds below tit© drift totalise shale _
tailing s. few this beds of fLae sandstone. These sandstones seem to
«H#l7 sea© domestic aad ©toe& Wells loyally, bat- ft* yield probably ' V
<w®&& be inadequate for a MBieijjai eafipliy.

S»© Msslsslpfdaa roofes below tb® Fleistoeeae aad Pwu^
imasiaa bed« are largely limes-toa© aad eherty dolomite i» the'up|>;st. part
&a$ shale below, I-aassmeh &@ oar records iadicat® t$at aajaieip&l -welle
la-«*U gas* of §to*y Gonaty iwsetrat® tb«. KUtasMft&fltt' t* tb* difeMps ,<
City or toptoa fowat&oas, it mm® probable that o®ly Mii*7'N»ofmt»' of *
•mim are asmUable ia the t*sf®r«>at ftississi|>pi©» bed*.. WeUs- taat
oe&etrat© tto GUsore Glty oolitic liateatoa©,- iowWj yield -asoderate

,%» large ©implies ©f water. --the' Story- City' ^»li-' $a» 2' was tested at
>4C$ geHoaa a isiaate with a draudo^a of 26.5 -.&•*, tfc*' Story'City -well
$o. 1 at 200 gallons a ninut© wife- a' 12-foot drawdonw, and the Rolead '
to*® «all tfo. 4 »t 24© galloas a ffiiatite «ith a drawdom of 10.7 feet,
fae yield of tikis formation at HcGallsburg my be less t&aa at t&© wells
to %© west, bat it should be ade<p&te.

fae aiaeral <pality -of: iJ»e water from5 tlte .gravels at fearing ,m&
Story- (jilgr aad -from theHissis#ip|>iaa .-.liaestoae, ehiefly i&e Gilaore Oity
fofiaatim* MM. gtvea ea tie attaeaed. sheet. •

If ^ere are say questions about these eoaaaeats or %£• we my be
of other se5r*4ee, please let as bear from you.

:,,;,,^ '• Very traly years, . r«-

• R. M. Jeffords

h GES

r
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H. V. FTRUSTEES H- v- PEDERSEN

A. R. COOPER.CHAIRMAN SUPT. AND MGR.
J. W. PATTIE

/ W. A. LANE

MUNICIPAL BUILDING

LSSALLTOWH, I<

June 7) 1950

Mr. H. G-. Hersey
Iowa State Geological Survey
Geological Annex
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Mr. Hersey:

The town of Mc Callsburg, Story County, Iowa is inter
ested in the installation of a coirrolete water works system
and have asked me to make a report and tentative estimate of
cost in order to start the hall rolling.

Will you please send me available data regarding water
bearing formations for this area? In checking over data that
I haWi we find that Zearing, a town h miles east of Mc Callsburg
has a very good well. Story City to the west also has a. good well-
It would be logical to assume that Mc Callsburg in between
tnese two towns would have no difficulty, but I learned that
the wells there do not bear this out. One well 200 feet deep
is not producing enough water to be considered satisfactory
for public use. Reports are that the sand at that depth is
also" very fine and" of poor quality. Most of the shallow wells
owned by residents are not satisfactory. The council talked of
a deeper well and I guess several well drillers have also talked
likewise.

Will you therefore please give me your opinion as to the
best possible source and the best type of well you believe will
produce the best results?

Very truly yours,

K. V. Pedersen

HVP:c •



IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Iowa City, Iowa

Well Log Record

Well name and number /)9^Ca//<J>U/^ &/« ^^om J^^/^:Airj' County S^*?* y
Owner of well 1tv-^ rYA ^ Y(\ cPj^MaSUa.-*s Address_
Tenant Address

YncC

Location "j £, N f-l.' K k.

Curb elevation /<?JP

^^j^IX^jj^u^-

sec. 2.^, T. <£\£~~ N., R. 2_), W.
Present final

ft. depth_ " ft. depth //S O

Z.

Pumping
ft. level^?Q5"«g" f~t. at SO g.m.Static level: (Depth to wate^ffifscurb) JJL,

_Twp.

ft.

i

Contractor //<?&<: ^f M79fe*
'elow

Date drilled^*;?)a*,-6 -JtvtcV-r^
•* "• .. -.--

Description*
Thick From To

FEET Description* FEET

Thick From To

/^^ Cty
?*// <^/*9
j/tK* Sh*M

/O

7sr

/#

7±-

/_#_

<C^gy SA46-

5/W/&

3£*

6>3s

$£js

63S-

4>?4~

A;/?-/-. Zf, /_ Mo (if^S ?*-*

&J#, Sw« Ut 111. 724 2*L

/f^y ^».
4^, sx

/?>

Z2-J

2.Z.J

:>•','•.

J>&%fe

Jf>X # £4e*4i
'/.*••

__

_i_

#7*sr

S/ho/e 2.4/0 2.?+/ &k«~ Js. __ _zi_

<7h4y SJ ZibL zjr-f

2.S^S 2-fa/?/£ SZ*4?
'"^Abbreviate descriptions: use one line for each formation

Remarks on water zones and casings ^A<S~ dt a -r*- o~*«-*~ G *0 J><*

3s*<r ' £ P°3'

<qW .S-" /*»*. <te?' t- F7S-

<•?</¥ 'j /*
Temperature: Air_

/- /* *+ A
__. •

3F., Water

Record obtained from/><,«/ r~(^/l£-

A.M.

°F. at P.M.

Recorded by

19

£&£
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Marshalltown i-iatsr Works ' '

Mffiticipal %i!4iag
Marshall town, Iowa

Dear Mr. Federeea:

" .ItMNflt'ifM *eiy'©s^ for your letter ©f Magr-

1**111-'- b® ~«[y ruuch ia-4ei?estei la
-1fe» tefittei of tfcr--9l£ -•»* I. irttt.*«* .fiwutat •%»••
Iteiilt-eir i®ri fa* :jwo, _m*. %e jpMtftr'tot. and time

twf trajty ,;^tsas%

a. g.

/



MAY 29 '5
TRUSTEES H. V. PEDERSEN

A. R. COOP-R. CHAIRMAN SUPT. AND MGR.
J. W. PATTIE

"3/V. A. LANE *Wifi!? /» C^ArfWHRPCP ^ TO «_> HSma

MUNICIPAL BUILDING

May 28, 1951

Dj?# G. H, Hershey
Iowa Geological Survey
Geology Annex
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Dr. Hershey.

This Is to advise you that the well drillers,
Hoeg and Ames, are about ready to test the well at
Mc Callsburg* They have been drilling into the Cedar
Valley limestone formation and are down aroundJLlilfi-,^^
feet/ The last report I have is they may get aji>0_^
G.P.M. well*

I know you are interested in this well and that
you would like to send someone to observe the test and
check the drawdown, so I am sending this advance notice•
Just as soon as I am notified of the exact date they expect
to start the pumping test, I will either call by phone
or send you a note. It may be either the last of this
week or the first of next week, depending somewhat upon
the weather*

Very truly yours,

H. V. Pedersen
HVP.c



IOWA PRESS
CLIPPING BUREAU
Des Moines, Iowa

Journal
Nevada, Iowa

MUhu

On McCallsburg Well
-

McCALLS|URC|f- H. V. Ped-
erson of MaTrshalft^wn was in
McCallsburg Thursday inspecting
the new well that is -being drill
ed. Mr. Peterson is the engineer.

They are now down a total of
190 feet, but have not yet reach
ed solid, rock. Ten inch casing
was. used the first 90 feet, but
then because of a cave in, 12

' inch casing was used.

Juruy cj> .



IOWA PRESS
CLIPPING BUREAU
Des Moines, Iowa

Tribune
Ames, Iowa

mi i5 i9i15}
^buirg Will M

Ik Over Plans
For Water System

Town meeting will be heldi Mob
day cv^iing a/ 8 o'clock in th«
McGallsBki'fg (ire sAtion to de-
cidte if. 13;wa|pr j/fstem for the
town V le'yiecured, and" if
so, the. mmoun<r\of indebtedness
advisable! to undertake.

All volsrs of iMcCallsburg, es
pecially property' owners and pros
pective water users, are urged to
attend.

H. V. Peterson, consulting en
gineer of Marshalltown, and R.
A. Rockhill, authority on muni
cipal law, will be present at the
meeting.

If proposals and estimates art
acceptable to the voters, the town
council will be petitioned to- sub
mit the proposition to a vote at
the polls in the near future.

CUPP,NSEBSUSR£AU
Des Wo/nes, ,owa

Journal ^---—*
Nevada, /0wa

Official Publication

MAYOR'S PROCLAMATION'
Notice if Hm-.-ial .Municipal Electio

.illsbunjf, Iowa
PUBLIC iNO'Map IS HEBEB

GIVEN thai a KHp-inl municipal e
eetkm willlbe hfjsl on the 9th da]
nf October! 1950'ft Ilie Town Ha]
in the TVnflp of McCall«bufg, Iowa
from eight o'clock A.M., to eigh
o'clock- P..\I.. at which special mu
niripal election there will be sub
mifrted to the legal ami qua [ifiei
electors of the Town .. MeCalls
burg, Iowa, to lie by thei
upon, ilic proposition of establish
ins a waterworKSi system in tin
Town of ircC.ills-b.urgr, Iowa, at
cost inn to exceed Forty Thousand,
( $ III,title.lie) J)i,liars and there wil
lie suliini l led as a separate nddil
lorial prupesit icn ol' constructing
sui-h waterworks system and incur
ring indebtedness for such purpose
nol tn I'M-i-i-il Twenty-four Thous
and ($24,000.00) Dollars, and issti-

debtodness

exceed T\v
(100.00) Dr.
tufa] tax o
taxable pr
i he Town i
pay said hi

as tlie sam
duo.

That ai said

election the ball
ilu- subnii;

in payment
for such pui-pese net to

;nt'-fipur Thousiind ($24,;
lai's, and levying an all

ien (10) mills upon the
ipei-ly liable therefor in

of such

McCallsburg, Iowa, to
and interest thereon

all severally become

special municipal
Is to be used for

i nf tie- above and
rat,- in'op.isii ions will

tially tl llowinf

OF BALLOT)
iters: l-'nr an

vote on the
;• prupesit inn",,.,'

ix) mark in

to the right*-
"TES". Per'

a negative vote, make a
similar mark in the
square to the right of ihc
v. ord, "NO."
•-.Shall the Town of Mc-
CaUsbws-; Story County,
Iowa, establish a water-

work.'! system in and for
said Town at a cost riot to

•

set

of

f Lowlllfr propositionmake a cross (x, mark in
lie square to the right

of the word, "YES"
a negative vofl
similar mark
square to the
the word, "NO
"Shan the Tow-n <]f
Callsburg, iowa conistrucl
•id for the Town of Mc-

', -' 'Ari •Btorjr °°unt^;.''.;• nd,1,cur and contract indebtedness for
such purpose not exceed
ing Twenty-f„ur Tlioiis-:;»' ($24,000.00) CCs
J.'"1 i-ssuo bonds of the
low? r "f JleCalfeWg!Iowa, f0ir suoh pu,rjlfts<1 -;
an amount not exceeding

iH'-r" -•"--jevj a tax annually f,or
"01 more than twenty (20)
rears upon the taxable
property in the Town of

| 'MoCallsburg, Story Coun
ty, Iowa subject to said
nn\ ""., exceei»»g ten(10) mills per annum for
the payment of such
bonds and interest there
on as the same shall .sev
erally become due'"

7/rr-"K\ OP FALLOT)
TTof^i- ,™flcial Ballot Foils tablishmg- Waterworks Proposi;;n and Po, Incurring an*££££

S'pcHa y,:S'"-"K' ^°'n£s thereforSpecial Municipal Election
McCallsburg, Iowa

Town Hall
October 9th, 1950

F. E. Xail
Town Clerk

of'ei Ic«ai<Vicl qualified el-
-,»--, -, .„ i TtrornSf McCallsburg,";,' e. !"el,i' Botlh^i to appelr
no vote at said election.

bis notice is given by authority

petition with 11,,. requisite s .nil
ures of qualified electors of tt
Pown of McCallsburg-, Iowa and
oursuant -to the authority . 'ch' ,
iS.SSl a"d "7, Code of lowTfor

I'ai.-d at McCalkburg, low* this
.th day of 'September, 1950

Harlan F. T-ett

Iowa"'' T°Wn °f M°Callsburg,
Attest: F. E. jjail .
" b,1,',.1, wn of McCallsburg, IowaPublished in Weario %.. • •Journal Sept. 9-ie^TH IsT^
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!9W* PRESS

Jl^^/owa

N'e^da, /0*a

'Pie of jv
« favor

toXZmZZ?'!* "0* the town6"0'

tJle rem^f :bonds to cit?/ raised

• ___ . n as possi,

Ifn- -",e«g voted m,

IOWA PRESS
CLIPPING BUREAU
Des Moines, Iowa

Record
Roland, Iowa

The citizens of McCallsbairg went to
the polls -^Tojiday to vote 05 whether

1the town

ifire prote
j$40,000, tile Anount of $24,000 to be
raised by issiWig bonds and S16,000 to
be obtained by selling utility rights.
The vote resulted in 10'8 favoring the
proposition and 21 opposed. It is ex
pected that work will commence soon
on the system.

Monday to vote op wnetner

i ihjbuld/drill a newVvell for
eclian^to cost not to exceed



H&irt 21, 1951

Uaeota* lam

Dear :Mr* Ames:

¥e have completed the exa^iaatiou of tfa© cuttings from
tb© KoCall^burg towa well to a deptii of 650 f©et» fhe top of
tfe© Maple Mill oiiale appears to i*&w been eacoimtered at a ,••

, #i$>t& of abo^t 655 ff®%«

J the lower 100 £©et of dolomite beloiigisg to the Hamp^
' foMatton m^ mcuvrlng betweea a depth of 535 aad 635 feet la

•liMAj ,f(^9M*« ffciin <Jtoe*. act indio&t© tltAt tbit i^»^<» 4»
pem^ble bat it does "suggest tiiat tfeia iaterval might be more

V ' saeoesBfully treated by shootiag or aeidising than other strata
op©a to ite« hole*

W# wlH appreciate learning of developments in fegaM to /
. tiiis well and If we m be of fortiier assiataQee to you oa /H&®

ym$WB%$< •$&•«• let $& know*

B« G* Sershey
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March 2, 1951

Mr. Wm. Hale

Iowa G-eoloprical Survey

Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Friend Bill,

Ervol, informs me that he is down 512 feet at Mc

Callsburg and has rock and shale.

Since you have picked up the samples, can you tell

us what to expect in regard to formations and where we

ca.n expect to pick up some water?

Will appreciate hearing from you, I remain.

Yours very truly,

SRA-.HCS S. R. Ames J

/e$& - /*$' -/*>' *J*$pf*

3A/r/ c/s.g, Awes ,__ Mt.Cai/sluza* eshvoteJ <*}S '± LU^ M.M



Zx*KCV

February ^'••^9f0t.

Linooln, Iowa

Ve fe&w eo&pleted the eamlaatiot* of tk* ©3fl&{*les to a.deptb of 3i®
foot feafc<£M veil yoa are drilling for fee torn of MeCWlaboif, Urn*

•8a»f&' oi '̂fee aittples, material of glacial origin waa. a$^i^**py taUiai
to '-$ 43#rt& .of 7§ feet* Sb&les vltb some aa^teMi'att/Of R^»#fI^aii«Ha
ag*^iitoiw 4siU*d la fee latere from 75 feet to |$S feet* «te# claftii to
%fltl& s*e haw s^plee^ TEliere tittfte.ao euttiage of limeatoae ^Jofe wt*l#
etiggest feat strata of B&s8ieei|>plaa age baA beea re&efee-U

"ftedall^lmirg is looated oa the eaetem flante of a etaioferal^A
in ro$C8 of Mia#is®lf>piaa ,age aad older, fbe aasia of feia Mgb ttp£d$ ¥
aorfefca^i !flw» i"»» feroagh ftolaa<i« Xirae(3iately to fee east of fee exiat
the roe&a €jf ttieelasippiaa age apparmtly ieaooad at fee wte of about
50 fe.et to fee mlloe MoCallsburg &&y be lo&ateC mm fee e&atemit^rgia
"of feia JtoNfttava* . .A few wella to. fee e&et &M aMfe of ItoC^l^iii
'«a*««-t«l»- fester of the lltMUalypfcMi »*» at a*. e^p*le?it-.4apHa of
-'aihoqtflSO fe#t at MoCallabat^* $*lo #eol<l amggeet feat feefeaei of fee
!%_&%I^iim roe&s ia *tet siwfii lover fee** 35© feet at lfoeail#lai»®>
8ewe#er, •»'**«» P^P^r to the deposition of femayl^aiaa .walla my /
ioo&ity haire ere&tMa'&efresaioa in feo aieaiaaif^ian itaclia to a.Aegtffe
somev&at greater feaa 350'feet below the present landl surface.

0e#ea&itig oa istiefeer tlie greater thldmees of ItaM^vaniaa attata
at feis site ia &m to pre-?masylvaai^a erosion or structure* feen$#er
'#k*t"of fea ifiepletigpiaa etrata may be abeeat or the satire eeotion ©ay
^tunfe* at a lo**er .topffaf feaa feat ebowa oa fee feteoeet ia oar letter of
£aa&&ry &U

We are particularly interested ia this well and will be glad to examine
the cuttings from below 350 feet if you care to send them ia. They may
be ami by eaqprett collect* Ve may then be in a position to l&ftatti ym
of a&y &d$ttafee&is necessary for fee remainder of the forecasted section ♦

Ve*y tTOly yonr«ft

William E. Hale




